period and to collect receivables within the terms of payment. Receivables from
goods and services as of the reporting date were reduced compared to the previous
year as part of improved payment management. The company was able to meet its
payment obligations at all times during the financial year. Also, in 2018, the
management assumes that all existing payment obligations will be met.

Marley Spoon sees great potential for growth in the further development of the
market for cooking boxes. However, this will lead to additional start-up costs, which
makes the continuation of the business operation dependent on the implementation
of additional capital and liquidity-securing measures by the shareholders or potential
investors.

Mathias Hansen

Management Report 5 Appendix I
  Marley Spoon GmbH

For this purpose, several financing rounds were concluded with a total volume of M€
7.3 from existing and new investors. This occurred between the end of the financial
year and the date on which the financial statements were prepared. For another
forecast see Section IV.

c) Financial position

The financial position is depicted in the following condensed balance sheet:

In T EUR

ASSETS 2016  2015

Fixed assets 18,977 63% 7,466 47%

Current assets 10,882 36% 8,212 52%

Accrued expenses 62 0% 61 0%

Total assets 29,921 100% 15,738 100%

LIABILITIES 2016  2015

Equity 24,798 83% 15,064 96%

Provisions 237 1% 80 1%

Liabilities 4,886 16 594 4%

Total assets 29,921 100 15,738 100%

The balance sheet total as of 31 December 2016 amounts to T€ 29,921, which is T€
14,183 higher than in the previous year. The assets of the Marley Spoon GmbH
consist primarily of short-term assets and investments in the subsidiaries. Fixed
assets increased by 154% compared to the previous year, mainly driven by equity
investments in the Marley Spoon subsidiaries in the USA and Australia. Current
assets increased by 33% in 2016. The main drivers here are the receivables from
GmbH shareholders.
The liabilities side mainly consists of equity and loan liabilities in the amount of T€